

FILED
02-16-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2021AP1834-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ETTER L. HUGHES,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE JONATHAN D. WATTS AND
THE HONORABLE M. JOSEPH DONALD, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2796
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	7
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. The amended charges were legally and factually sufficient.	11
A. The amended charges were plainly transactionally related to the facts stated in the complaint.	11
B. Hughes' multiplicity allegation is forfeited and moot.	14
1. Hughes forfeited her multiplicity arguments by operation of law.	14
2. Hughes' multiplicity claim is moot because the amended charges were dismissed.	16
C. Hughes' claim that the amendment was improper because it erroneously informed her of the maximum penalty she faced fails because any error in the State's amended information was clearly harmless.	18
II. Hughes did not plead sufficient facts to warrant a hearing on her ineffective assistance claim.	20
A. When a circuit court summarily denies an ineffective assistance of counsel claim, the only issue on appeal is whether the defendant is entitled to a <i>Machner</i> hearing.	20

B. It is the defendant’s burden to plead sufficient facts that would establish constitutionally deficient performance by counsel and prejudice to the defense. 21

C. Hughes’ ineffective assistance claim did not warrant a hearing because it was insufficiently pled and conclusively refuted by the record. 22

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Hill v. Lockhart,
474 U.S. 52 (1985) 24

Knowles v. Mirzayance,
556 U.S. 111 (2009) 22

State ex rel. Olson v. Litscher,
2000 WI App 61, 233 Wis. 2d 685, 608 N.W.2d 425 17

State ex rel. Rothering v. McCaughtry,
205 Wis. 2d 675, 556 N.W.2d 136 (Ct. App. 1996)..... 15

State v. Allen,
2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433..... 20, 21

State v. Anderson,
219 Wis. 2d 739, 580 N.W.2d 329 (1998) 17

State v. Arredondo,
2004 WI App 7, 269 Wis. 2d 369, 674 N.W.2d 647 21

State v. Balliette,
2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334..... 16

State v. Bentley,
201 Wis. 2d 303, 348 N.W.2d (1996) 22

<i>State v. Carprue</i> , 2004 WI 111, 274 Wis. 2d 656, 683 N.W.2d 31.....	15
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 2003 WI 89, 263 Wis. 2d 145, 666 N.W.2d 1.....	16, 17
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 2002 WI App 38, 250 Wis. 2d 689, 641 N.W.2d 490	15
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727.....	15
<i>State v. Kelty</i> , 2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886.....	14
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	20
<i>State v. Michels</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 81, 414 N.W.2d 311 (Ct. App. 1987).....	12
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....	15
<i>State v. Parr</i> , 182 Wis. 2d 349, 513 N.W.2d 647 (Ct. App. 1994).....	17
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	22
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 356, 557 N.W.2d 821 (Ct. App. 1996).....	22
<i>State v. Romero-Georgana</i> , 2014 WI 83, 360 Wis. 2d 522, 849 N.W.2d 668.....	20, 21
<i>State v. Sholar</i> , 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89.....	20
<i>State v. Sulla</i> , 2016 WI 46, 369 Wis. 2d 225, 880 N.W.2d 659.....	20, 21
<i>State v. Trawitzki</i> , 2001 WI 77, 244 Wis. 2d 523, 628 N.W.2d 801.....	17

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 516, 544 N.W.2d 406 (1996)	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21, 23
<i>Thies v. State</i> , 178 Wis. 98, 189 N.W. 539 (1922)	11
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	15, 24
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 939.65	17
Wis. Stat. § 940.19(5).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 948.03	17
Wis. Stat. § 948.03(4).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 948.03(5).....	14, 17
Wis. Stat. § 948.03(5)(c).....	14, 17, 18, 19
Wis. Stat. § 948.04	19
Wis. Stat. § 971.01(2).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 971.31(2).....	14
